

No. 21-1454

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF
INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS AND
LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
NORTH AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

BRUCE LERNER
RAMYA RAVINDRAN
SEBASTIAN BRADY
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600

Counsel for LIUNA

HAROLD C. BECKER
General Counsel
ANDREW LYUBARSKY
Counsel of Record
815 Black Lives Matter
Plaza N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5115
alyubarsky@aflcio.org

Counsel for the AFL-CIO

Counsel continued on inside cover

THEODORE T. GREEN
General Counsel
905 Black Lives Matter
Plaza N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-8320
Counsel for LIUNA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. Congress Provided the FLRA
Jurisdiction Over Petitioners Through
Its Express Codification of Pre-FSLMRS
Jurisprudence3

A. The 1968 Technicians Act Gave
Dual-Status Technicians
Collective Bargaining Rights
Enforceable Against State
National Guards and State
Adjutants General Under Pre-
FSLMRS Executive Orders4

B. Congress Expressly Codified This
Pre-Existing Jurisprudence in
the FSLMRS.....9

C. Congress’ Contemporaneous
Rejection of Proposals to Strip
Technicians of the Right to
Collectively Bargain and to
Render the Right Unenforceable
Further Confirms that “Agency”
in the FSLMRS Includes State

National Guards and Adjutants General	13
1. Congress Was Aware that State National Guards Were Covered by Executive Order 11491 and Rejected a Proposal to Strip Their Dual-Status Technicians of the Right to Organize.....	13
2. Congress Specifically Rejected a Proposal to Exclude State National Guards and their Adjutants General from Federal Labor Authorities’ Jurisdiction.....	20
II. Under the Relevant Statutory Framework, Petitioners Constitute Executive Agencies as Defined in the FSLMRS.....	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	10
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Wichita Air Capitol Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 360 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Babcock v. Kijakazi</i> , 142 S. Ct. 641 (2022).....	5
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	29
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	11, 23
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	10
<i>Carey v. Donohue</i> , 240 U.S. 430 (1916)	22
<i>Chaudoin v. Atkinson</i> , 494 F.2d 1323 (3d Cir. 1974).....	2
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	10
<i>Dyer v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 971 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Fed./Postal/Retiree Coal., Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Devine</i> , 751 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12
<i>FLRA v. Mich. Army Nat’l Guard</i> , 878 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	23

<i>Gilliam v. Miller</i> , 973 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Ind. Air Nat'l Guard, Hulman Field, Terre Haute, Ind. v. FLRA</i> , 712 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Lipscomb v. FLRA</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003)	2, 12
<i>Maryland ex rel. Levin v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 41 (1965)	4
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	19
<i>N.J. Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982)	2
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Lab.</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979)	19
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	10
<i>Nelson v. Geringer</i> , 295 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>NeSmith v. Fulton</i> , 615 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	5
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	25, 27, 29
<i>State of Neb., Military Dep't, Office of Adjutant Gen. v. FLRA</i> , 705 F.2d 945 (8th Cir. 1983)	2

<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	19
--	----

Administrative Cases

<i>Adjutant Gen. Dep't, State of Ohio, Air Nat'l Guard</i> , A/SLMR No. 44, Case No. 53-2974 (May 20, 1971).....	7
<i>Ala. Air Nat'l Guard</i> , A/SLMR No. 67, Case No. 40-1943 (June 30, 1971)	7
<i>Ark. Army Nat'l Guard & Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Loc. 1671</i> , 1 FLRA 876 (1979).....	12
<i>Cal. Army Nat'l Guard 1st Battalion, 250th Artillery Air Def.</i> , A/SLMR No. 47, Case No. 70-1532 (June 1, 1971)	7
<i>Dep't of Def., Ark. Nat'l Guard</i> , A/SLMR No. 53, Case No. 64-1136 (CA) (June 8, 1971)	7
<i>Dep't of Def., Nat'l Guard Bureau, Adjutant Gen., State of Ga.</i> , A/SLMR No. 74, Case No. 40-1994 (July 12, 1971).....	7
<i>Dep't of Def., Nat'l Guard Bureau, Fla. Army Nat'l Guard, and Fla. Air Nat'l Guard</i> , A/SLMR No. 37, Case No. 42- 1244 (May 11, 1971).....	7
<i>Fed. Corr. Complex, Yazoo City, Miss.</i> , 73 FLRA 114 (2022)	24
<i>Immigr. & Customs Enforcement</i> , 70 FLRA 208 (2017).....	24
<i>Minn. Army Nat'l Guard</i> , A/SLMR No. 14, Case No. 51-1243 (Feb. 22, 1971).....	7

<i>Miss. Army Nat'l Guard Jackson, Miss., 57 FLRA 337 (2001)</i>	12
<i>Miss. Nat'l Guard, 172 Military Airlift Grp. (Thompson Field) & Int'l Union of Elec., Radio, and Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO, Case No. 41-1723, A/SLMR No. 20 (April 2, 1971)</i>	8, 11, 12, 16
<i>Nat'l Park Serv., 73 FLRA 220 (2022)</i>	24
<i>Penn. Army & Air Nat'l Guard & Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, 1 FLRA 310 (May 9, 1979)</i>	12
<i>Penn. Nat'l Guard, A/SLMR No. 9, Case No. 21-1876 (Jan. 25, 1971)</i>	7
<i>Va. Nat'l Guard Headquarters, 4th Battalion, 111th Artillery, A/SLMR No. 69, Case No. 46-1611 (June 30, 1971)</i>	7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 101	23
5 U.S.C. § 105	10, 23, 24
5 U.S.C. § 7103	10, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7104	11
5 U.S.C. § 7105	2, 10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 7135	12, 19
10 U.S.C. § 111	24
10 U.S.C. § 7062	24, 25
10 U.S.C. § 9062	25
10 U.S.C. § 10105	25

10 U.S.C. § 10111	25
32 U.S.C. § 101	25, 26
32 U.S.C. § 109	29
32 U.S.C. § 312	28
32 U.S.C. § 314	28
32 U.S.C. § 709	2, 4, 28
Nat'l Guard Technicians Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-486	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5913.01	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5913.021	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5919.01	26, 27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5923.01	24
Pub. L. No. 95-610 (1978), codified as amended at 10 U.S.C. § 976(b)(1)-(2).	14, 18
Pub. L. No. 98-525 (1984)	14

Other Authorities

95 Cong. Rec. H10,709 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1978) (statement of Rep. Stratton)	18
95 Cong. Rec. S15,061 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 1977)	14, 15, 16
95 Cong. Rec. S19,034 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1978) (statement of Sen. Stennis)	18
Exec. Order No. 10988, 27 Fed. Reg. 551 (Jan. 17, 1962)	5
Exec. Order No. 11491, 34 Fed. Reg. 17605 (Oct. 29, 1969)	5, 6, 10, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1823 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3318.....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 95-894(I) (1978).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-894(II) (1978)	18, 22
<i>Prohibition on Union Organization of the Armed Forces: Hearing on S. 274 Before the H. Subcomm. On Civil Serv. Of the H. Comm. On Post Office and Civil Serv., 95th Cong. (1978).....</i>	17, 21
S. Rep. No. 95-411 (1977).....	15
<i>Unionization of Military Personnel: Hearing on S. 274 Before the Investigations Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Servs., 95th Cong. (1977).....</i>	16, 20, 21, 22
